
CONFERENCE PROGRAMME 
Day- 4: Saturday 8 April 2023 

8.00 
– 8.45 

Breakfast 

9.00 - 
9.45 

J301 – Invited Talks  
Chair-  Dr. D. K. Singh 
Co-Chair- Dr. Manoj Kumar K. & Prof. Bikika Tariang 
Speakers- Prof. Laxman Rao- Transformation of LIS Education In India for Effective Professionalism. 
                      Dr. Usha Mujum Munshi- Frontiers in Research Metrics and analytics  

10.00- 
11.00 
(7Min. 
Each) 

J302-Sponsors Presentations 
Silver Sponsors : Oxford University Press, MBPL Digital Learning Solutions, Today & Tomorrow’s Printers & Publishers,  Jove,       

DE-Gruyter, CAS-Sci-Finder, Beegees Computers,  Bibliotheca, e-Galactic 

11.00- 
11.30 

J303-ICAL KeyNote Address : Prof Ajay Pratap Singh, DG, National Library India 

11.30 
- 12.00 

Tea Break+ Exhibition Tour 

 
12.00 

- 13.30 

Hall A (Main Hall) 
A301- Library, 
Technology & 
Innovations 
 
Chair - Dr. Nihar K 
Patra 
Co-Chair-Dr. Pita 
Jarupunphol 
 
Contributed paper  

Hall B (Room 02, GF) 
B301- Library, Technology 
& Innovations 

 
Chair - Dr. Pramod Kumar 
Singh 
Co-Chair--Dr. Rama Nand 
Malviya 
 
 
 
Contributed paper  

 
12.00 

-  
13.30 

Hall C (Room 03, FF) 
C301- Library, 
Technology & 
Innovations 
 
Chair- Dr. K P Singh, DRDO 
Co-Chair- Dr. Neeraj Singh 
 
 
 
 
Contributed paper  

Hall D (Room 04, FF) 
D301- Library, 
Technology & 
Innovations 
 
Chair-  Dr. Manoj 
Kumar Sinha 
Co-Chair- Dr. Nisha 
Joshi 
 
Contributed paper  

13.30- 
14.30 

Lunch Break+ Exhibition Tour 

14.30 
- 15.15 

J304- ICAL Gold Speaker Talk :  
Speaker : Dr. Shantanu Ganguli -User Centric Services vs UX Design 
                    Dr. Sangeeta Kaul- Transforming Users’ Satisfaction to Delight: Innovative ways for Enhancing User Experience in Libraries  

15.15 
15.45 

Tea Break + Exhibition Tour 

15.45 
16.30 

J305 - Exchange of Ideas 

16.30 
18.00 

J306 – Concluding Session and Valedictory Function 

18.00 High Tea 
 



TRACK A 
Library, Technology & Innovations 

 
HALL –A 

 
8th  April 2023 
Time: 12:00 to 13:30 

A301- Library, Technology & Innovations 
 
Chair- Dr. Nihar K Patra 
Co-Chair-Dr. Pita Jarupunphol 
 

1. 
 
 

2. 
 
 
 

3. 
 
 

4. 
 
 

5. 
 
 

6. 
 
 

7. 
 
 
 

8. 
 
 
 

9. 

Impact of Emerging Technologies on LIS Professional Development 
Parbati Pandey & Prof. M. Madhusudhan 
 
Bibliometric study of COLLNET Journal of Scientometrics and Information Management: 
2007-2021 
Dr. Meghna Vyas, Dr. L. Radha, Dr. Dharmendra Trivedi and Dr. Mayank Trivedi 
 
Innovative Technological Dimensions for Futuristic Libraries: An Overview 
Katyayani Kapil and Dr. J. Shivarama 
 
A Smart Library using Internet of Things (IOT) 
 Jayabrata Goswami and  Arun Kumar Chakraborty 
 
Model Open Access Policy in Current Scenario 
Debasish Bhoi and  Bulu Maharana 
 
Open Access Research Publication in Top Five Countries 
Mr. Ibran Ali, Dr. Rajesh Singh and Dr. Sunil Kumar Yadav, 
 
Implementation of Open Source Library Management Software Koha: A Case Study of 
DPSRU Library 
Yogita Ahuja and Praveen Kumar 
 
School Librarianship in India: Excellence and Professionalism Analysing school libraries and 
Librarians in Post Covid Time 
Neena Girish 
 
Exploration of ChatGPT Technology to Transform Academic Library Services 
Meemansha Nabiyal  and Prof. Margam Madhusudhan 
 
 

 

 



TRACK B 
Library, Technology & Innovations 

 
 

8th  April 2023 
Time: 12:00 to 13:30 

B301- Library, Technology & Innovations 
 
Chair – Dr. Pramod Kumar Singh 
Co-Chair--Dr. Rama Nand Malviya 
 

1. 
 
 
 

2. 
 
 
 

3. 
 
 
 

4. 
 
 
 

5. 
 
 

6. 
 
 

7. 
 
 

8. 
 

 

Incorporating Traditional Ecological Knowledge into Geographical Education: A Call to 
Action 
Ashutosh Kumar and 

 Prabuddh Kumar Mishra 

 
Visualizing the Research Output of the Faculty of Management Studies, University of Delhi 
with Special Reference to the Scopus Database: A Scientometric Study 
Mahfooz Hussain and Manir Uddin Ansari 

 
Data Mining and Analysis of Students Academic Credits Progress in Post Degree 
Improvement Exams-A Case Study of the University of Delhi 
Ramavtar Singh and Tarun Kumar Sharma 
 
Use of TQM techniques for creating a network of polytechnic librariesto enhance skill 
development among students 
Barkha Gupta and Dr. Rajneesh 
 
Library Associations and their Roles for Development of Libraries and the LIS Professionals 
Dr. D. D. Lal, Mrs. YogitaTalwar and Prof. Manoj Kumar Sinha 
 
Literacy of Plagiarism Detection Tools and Policies: A Review 
Shivi Dwivedi and Prof. U.C. Sharma 
 
Library Manpower and Challenges in Ict Environment 
Sangeeta Sharma 
 
Study of ICTs Impact on Reading Habits of P.G. Students of B.R.A. Bihar University, 
Muzaffarpur, Bihar 
Dr. Kaushal Kishor Chaudhary, Amit Kishore and Dr. Akhtar Hussain 
 

 

 

 

 



TRACK C 
Library, Technology & Innovations 

 
 
8th  April 2023 
Time: 12:00 to 13:30 

C301- Library, Technology & Innovations 
 
Chair- Dr. K P Singh, DRDO 
Co-Chair- Dr. Neeraj Singh 
 

1. 
 
 

2. 
 
 
 

3. 
 
 
 

4. 
 
 
 

5. 
 
 

6. 
 
 
 

7. 
 
 
 

8. 
 
 

9. 
 
 

10. 

The Scope of Correction and Quality Analysis of Technical State University of Madhyapradesh 
Priyanka shrivastava 
 
Content analysis of contributors of higher educational Institutes of Gujarat: with reference 
to NDLI. 
Jaydeep  Mehta  and   Meghna  Vyas 
 
सारˢत परɼरा : एक दाशŊिनकअवलोकन 
अिवनाश कुमार पाǷेय 
 
Shodhganga bridging research at scholarly communication: a case study of Krishna Kanta 
Handiqui Library, Gauhati University 
Sukanya Pathak and Nityananda Pathak 
 
Altmetric Analysis of Research on Big Data and Data Mining 
Deepti Khatri and Paramjeet Kaur Walia 
 
AI chatbot Generated Content and Similarity Index: Challenge for Plagiarism Detection 
Software 
Vinayak Wadhwa 
 
E-Learning and its Challenges in Government Degree Colleges of Uttar Pradesh :An 
Overview 
 Devendra Kumar 
 
Existence and Significance of Information E Resources in the Digital Era. 
Monika Mukh,  Rajneesh 
 
Indigenous Knowledge and Digital Libraries: a case of changing contexts and curiosities 
Shiva Kanaujia Sukula, Rajesh Singh 
 
Content Analysis of Library Website of Top ten colleges All India NIRF ranking 2022 
University of Delhi: a study 
Rajesh Singh, Sanjeev, Dheeraj Singh Negi 
 



TRACK D 
Library, Technology & Innovations 

 
 

8th  April 2023 
Time: 12:00 to 13:30 

D301- Library, Technology & Innovations 
 
Chair-  Dr. Manoj Kumar Sinha 
Co-Chair- Dr. Nisha Joshi 
 

1. 
 
 

2. 
 
 

3. 
 
 
 

4. 
 
 

5. 
 

 

Data Visualisation and its Application inAcademic Libraries 
Ranjan Borah &  Margam Madhusudhan 
 
ChatGPT and Library Analytics: Leveraging AI for Improved Resource Management 
Mohit Gupta,  Ritu Singh 
 
Use of Extension Services in Identifying Information Needs and  Seeking Information 
Among Farm Scientists: A Study of Kalyana Karnataka Region 
 Manjula Veeranna and Shantadevi.  T 
 
University Library: A learning source of Higher Education in India 
S.B. Kulshrestha and Vinod Kumar 
 
Professional Upgradation and Leadership among Library Professionals: An Over view 
Anshita  Hayaran and R. P. Bajpai 
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