### CONFERENCE PROGRAMME

### Day- 4: Saturday 8 April 2023

8.00	Described				
- 8.45	Breakfast				
9.00 -	J301 - Invited Talks				
9.45	Chair- Dr. D. K. Singh				
7.10	Co-Chair- Dr. Manoj Kumar K. & Prof. Bikika Tariang  Speakers- Prof. Laxman Rao- Transformation of LIS Education In India for Effective Professionalism.  Dr. Usha Mujum Munshi- Frontiers in Research Metrics and analytics				
10.00-	J302-Sponsors Presentations				
11.00	Silver Sponsors : Oxford University Press, MBPL Digital Learning Solutions, Today & Tomorrow's Printers & Publishers, Jove,				
(7Min.					
Each)	DE-Gruyter, CAS-Sci-Finder, Beegees Computers, Bibliotheca, e-Galactic				
11.00-	J303-ICAL KeyNote Address : Prof Ajay Pratap Singh, DG, National Library India				
11.30	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
11.30	Tea Break+ Exhibition Tour				
- 12.00					
	Hall A (Main Hall)	Hall B (Room 02, GF)		Hall C (Room 03, FF)	Hall D (Room 04, FF)
12.00	A301- Library,	B301- Library, Technology	12.00	C301- Library,	D301- Library,
- 13.30	Technology &	& Innovations	-	Technology &	Technology &
	Innovations		13.30	Innovations	Innovations
		Chair - Dr. Pramod Kumar			
	<b>Chair -</b> Dr. Nihar K	Singh		Chair- Dr. K P Singh, DRDO	Chair- Dr. Manoj
	Patra	Co-ChairDr. Rama Nand		Co-Chair- Dr. Neeraj Singh	Kumar Sinha
	<b>Co-Chair-</b> Dr. Pita	Malviya		, 8	<b>Co-Chair-</b> Dr. Nisha
	Jarupunphol				Joshi
	, ,				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	Contributed paper				Contributed paper
	,	Contributed paper		Contributed paper	
13.30-	Lunch Break+ Exhibition Tour				
14.30					
14.30	J304- ICAL Gold Speaker Talk :				
- 15.15	Speaker : Dr. Shantanu Ganguli -User Centric Services vs UX Design				
	<b>Dr. Sangeeta Kaul-</b> Transforming Users' Satisfaction to Delight: Innovative ways for Enhancing User Experience in Libraries				
15.15	Tea Break + Exhibition Tour				
15.45					
15.45 16.30	J305 - Exchange of Ideas				
16.30	J306 - Concluding Session and Valedictory Function				
18.00	,				
18.00	High Tea				

## TRACK A Library, Technology & Innovations

#### HALL -A

8<sup>th</sup> April 2023 Time: 12:00 to 13:30

A301- Library, Technology & Innovations

Chair- Dr. Nihar K Patra Co-Chair-Dr. Pita Jarupunphol

- 1. Impact of Emerging Technologies on LIS Professional Development Parbati Pandey & Prof. M. Madhusudhan
- Bibliometric study of COLLNET Journal of Scientometrics and Information Management:
   2007-2021

Dr. Meghna Vyas, Dr. L. Radha Dr. Dharmendra Trivedi and Dr. Mayank Trivedi

- 3. Innovative Technological Dimensions for Futuristic Libraries: An Overview *Katyayani Kapil and Dr. J. Shivarama*
- 4. A Smart Library using Internet of Things (IOT)

  Jayabrata Goswami and Arun Kumar Chakraborty
- 5. Model Open Access Policy in Current Scenario
  Debasish Bhoi and Bulu Maharana
- 6. Open Access Research Publication in Top Five Countries

  Mr. Ibran Ali, Dr. Rajesh Singh and Dr. Sunil Kumar Yadav,
- 7. Implementation of Open Source Library Management Software Koha: A Case Study of DPSRU Library

  Yogita Ahuja and Praveen Kumar
- 8. School Librarianship in India: Excellence and Professionalism Analysing school libraries and Librarians in Post Covid Time

  Neena Girish
- 9. Exploration of ChatGPT Technology to Transform Academic Library Services Meemansha Nabiyal and Prof. Margam Madhusudhan

## TRACK B Library, Technology & Innovations

8<sup>th</sup> April 2023 Time: 12:00 to 13:30

**B301- Library, Technology & Innovations** 

Chair – Dr. Pramod Kumar Singh Co-Chair--Dr. Rama Nand Malviya

- Incorporating Traditional Ecological Knowledge into Geographical Education: A Call to Action
  - Ashutosh Kumar and Prabuddh Kumar Mishra
- 2. Visualizing the Research Output of the Faculty of Management Studies, University of Delhi with Special Reference to the Scopus Database: A Scientometric Study *Mahfooz Hussain and Manir Uddin Ansari*
- 3. Data Mining and Analysis of Students Academic Credits Progress in Post Degree Improvement Exams-A Case Study of the University of Delhi
  Ramavtar Singh and Tarun Kumar Sharma
- 4. Use of TQM techniques for creating a network of polytechnic librariesto enhance skill development among students

  Barkha Gupta and Dr. Rajneesh
- 5. Library Associations and their Roles for Development of Libraries and the LIS Professionals *Dr. D. Lal, Mrs. YogitaTalwar and Prof. Manoj Kumar Sinha*
- 6. Literacy of Plagiarism Detection Tools and Policies: A Review *Shivi Dwivedi and Prof. U.C. Sharma*
- 7. Library Manpower and Challenges in Ict Environment *Sangeeta Sharma*
- 8. Study of ICTs Impact on Reading Habits of P.G. Students of B.R.A. Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, Bihar
  - Dr. Kaushal Kishor Chaudhary, Amit Kishore and Dr. Akhtar Hussain

## TRACK C Library, Technology & Innovations

8<sup>th</sup> April 2023

Time: 12:00 to 13:30

C301- Library, Technology & Innovations

Chair- Dr. K P Singh, DRDO Co-Chair- Dr. Neeraj Singh

- 1. The Scope of Correction and Quality Analysis of Technical State University of Madhyapradesh *Priyanka shrivastava*
- Content analysis of contributors of higher educational Institutes of Gujarat: with reference to NDLI.
   Jaydeep Mehta and Meghna Vyas
- 3. सारस्वत परम्परा : एक दार्शनिकअवलोकन अविनाश कुमार पाण्डेय
- 4. Shodhganga bridging research at scholarly communication: a case study of Krishna Kanta Handiqui Library, Gauhati University

  Sukanya Pathak and Nityananda Pathak
- 5. Altmetric Analysis of Research on Big Data and Data Mining Deepti Khatri and Paramjeet Kaur Walia
- 6. Al chatbot Generated Content and Similarity Index: Challenge for Plagiarism Detection Software

  Vinayak Wadhwa
- 7. E-Learning and its Challenges in Government Degree Colleges of Uttar Pradesh :An Overview

  Devendra Kumar
- 8. Existence and Significance of Information E Resources in the Digital Era. *Monika Mukh, Rajneesh*
- 9. Indigenous Knowledge and Digital Libraries: a case of changing contexts and curiosities Shiva Kanaujia Sukula, Rajesh Singh
- 10. Content Analysis of Library Website of Top ten colleges All India NIRF ranking 2022 University of Delhi: a study Rajesh Singh, Sanjeev, Dheeraj Singh Negi

# TRACK D Library, Technology & Innovations

8<sup>th</sup> April 2023

Time: 12:00 to 13:30

D301- Library, Technology & Innovations

Chair- Dr. Manoj Kumar Sinha Co-Chair- Dr. Nisha Joshi

- 1. Data Visualisation and its Application inAcademic Libraries Ranjan Borah & Margam Madhusudhan
- 2. ChatGPT and Library Analytics: Leveraging Al for Improved Resource Management *Mohit Gupta, Ritu Singh*
- 3. Use of Extension Services in Identifying Information Needs and Seeking Information Among Farm Scientists: A Study of Kalyana Karnataka Region Manjula Veeranna and Shantadevi. T
- 4. University Library: A learning source of Higher Education in India S.B. Kulshrestha and Vinod Kumar
- 5. Professional Upgradation and Leadership among Library Professionals: An Over view *Anshita Hayaran and R. P. Bajpai*